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General

Progress Summary: Please provide ns with a short (approximately 200 words), narrative description of the progress since your previous 
report. This summary should be written for a general audience and be suitable for publication in a newsletter like the Templeton Report. 
Such progress may include things like research findings, publications, important media coverage, fundraising successes, etc.

On Schedule: Please explain whether or not you are on schedule to complete your project’s activities, Outputs and Outcomes. If you are 
behind schedule please describe the challenges you are facing and your plans for getting back on track.

Events: We are interested in learning about any recent, or upcoming, private or public events that are related to this grant. Please list any 
such events below.
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Outputs

Please consult your proposed Outputs (listed below). For each please provide a summary of your progress during the reporting period, 
including the degree to which each Output has been achieved. If you are not on schedule please describe your plans for finishing on time.

Then in the files section below please upload the deliverables or other necessary supporting documents - agendas, papers, posters, etc. - 
which you have not previously submitted via the Templeton Portal. Please submit only final versions of these documents.

Output #1 - Description:

Articles
The output will consist of Social Philosophy and Policy, Oxford Studies in Political Philosophy and Oxford Studies in Normative Ethics, 
plus Schmidtz’s Oxford Handbook of Freedom, and Wall’s Cambridge Companion to Liberalism. In addition, the faculty of the Center 
will publish more articles in other venues.

Output #1 - Deliverables:

Copies of the articles submitted for publication • and links to or hard copies of published articles where appropriate.

Output #1 - Progress this Period:

Output #2 - Description:

Books
4 Single Authored Books
4 edited books
4 translations
For a combined total of at least 12 books.

Output #2 - Deliverables:

Copies of books under contract, submitted manuscripts, and hard copies of published books.

Output #2 - Progress this Period:

Output #3 - Description:

Conferences
At least 20 conferences and workshops.

Output #3 - Deliverables:

Copies of event agenda, copies of any distributed slides, papers, other handouts.

Output #3 - Progress this Period:
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Output #4 - Description:

On-Line, Hybrid and Classroom Courses in PPE
We will create 6 online, in person and hybrid classes to be offered as the largest part of a new program in Philosophy, Politics, and 
Economics (PPE), provided to students at Ormond College, an elite residential college affiliated with the University of Melbourne. Initially 
we will offer a course on Creating Wealth, then develop further classes to form the core of Ormond’s PPE curriculum.

Output #4 - Deliverables:

Links to each class website and its materials. Copies of teaching materials used. Entry and exit surveys.

Output #4 - Progress this Period:

Output #5 - Description:

Training in Ethics, Economy, and Entrepreneurship for high school teachers
Building in part on the online platform designed for the PPE undergraduate program, the center will develop courses in “Ethics, Economy, 
and Entrepreneurship,” for high school students. The format will consist of hybrid online-in person classes as well as fully online or fully in 
person classes where the traditional classroom format will include state of the art content and rely on the best teaching research and 
practice.

Output #5 - Deliverables:

Links to the on-line curriculum and physical copies of curriculum content.

Output #5 - Progress this Period:

Output #6 - Description:

Interim Report on the impact this project is having on students, covering the first 12 or 18 months of activity during the grant.

Output #6 - Deliverables:

Interim Report

Output #6 - Progress this Period:
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Outcomes

Please consult your proposed Outcomes (listed below). For each please provide a summary of your progress during the reporting period, 
including the degree to which each Outcome has been achieved. If you are not on schedule please describe your plans for finishing on time.

Then in the files section below please upload the indicators or other necessary supporting documents - agendas, papers, posters, etc. - 
which you have not previously submitted via the Templeton Portal. Please submit only final versions of these documents.

Outcome #1 - Description:

Our published research will reach upwards of a million readers.

Outcome #1 - Short Term Indicators:

Social Philosophy and Policy has a circulation of 7600 subscribers per year. With 72 articles, we will produce over 500,000 exposures. 
Oxford Studies (in Normative Ethics and Political Philosophy) for a conservative estimate of 1000 subscribers per year each will publish 72 
articles combined in three years, for a total of 72,000 exposures.
The Oxford Handbook on Freedom will produce 28 new articles. With an estimated total sales of 3000, it will produce 84,000 new 
exposures.
The Cambridge Companion to Liberalism will generate 18 new essays. With estimated sales of 3000, this will add 54,000 exposures. 
Additional individual articles will create another 20,000 exposures (Schmidtz’s individual articles alone we estimate to generate 14,000). 
All the new monographs will create another 15,000 (10 books x 1500 copies sold per book).
The translations will add another 5500.

Total new exposures generated by grant-supported research: 800,000 exposures.

Outcome #1 - Long Term Indicators:

We will gather information on the extent which that material is being translated, reprinted, or incorporated into course syllabi, since such 
developments indicate that an essay is having an outsized impact.

Outcome #1 - Progress this Period:

Outcome #2 - Description:

Our flexible, customizable major in Philosophy Politics, Economics, will be developed for and tested on an exceptional group of students 
at the elite Ormond College.
Our hope is to help develop a strong culture of PPE at Ormond that will spread to other Australian schools. For the Freedom Center this is a 
unique opportunity to embark on the larger pro Mt of creating a world-class online PPE curriculum that can be exported anywhere in the 
world. Offering PPE at Ormond will provide a unique experience for some of Australia’s best students to learn from leading philosophers 
and economists around the world, as these are brought together within the Freedom Center’s curriculum.

Outcome #2 - Short Term Indicators:

At full capacity, the Ormond PPE will enroll 100 students yearly.
Entry and exist surveys about how Ormond students think about issues of public policy, justice, individual freedom, as well as career plan, 
before and after taking PPE courses. Such things will give us a measurable proxy for the existence of a PPE culture at Ormond, or 
wherever our courses are being taught.
We anticipate Ormond students to begin the course with 60% believing that wage floors create prosperity, and hope to have less than 50% 
saying that they do by the end of the course.

Date generated: 0613012015 519



Grant Requirement - Progress Report
RQ-32955

Grant ID-46945

We also anticipate 75% of students to believe at the beginning of the course that government work programs create prosperity and to have 
less than 60% say that they do so by the end of the course.

Outcome #2 - Long Term Indicators:

Student career choices, attitudes toward public policy.

Outcome #2 - Progress this Period:
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Outcome #3 - Description:

Our program in Ethics, Economy, and Entrepreneurship, too, will be an elite program with massive reach among Arizona high schools. We 
expect two outcomes.
1) The program will be popular among teachers in increasing numbers.
2) The program will be popular among students in increasing numbers and help in time to make Arizona a more educated state. Its high 
school graduates will be better prepared for college, and better equipped for citizenship and for careers in law, politics, education, and 
journalism.

Outcome #3 - Short Term Indicators:

Indicators for 1 will be numbers of teachers trained and students enrolled per year, plus surveys, testimonials and endorsements. Indicators 
for 2 will be surveys of current and former students to gauge career interests before and after our courses: whether they intend to go to 
college, of course, but also whether they intend to start a business, whether they embrace local community problem-solving, how they think 
about individual freedom, and responsibility for citizenship.
We anticipate high schools students to begin the course with 10% believing they will start their own businesses and we hope to have 20% 
saying that they would by the end of the course.
We also anticipate them to begin the course with 75% believing that government officials can be trusted to accomplish their mandates 
without institutional constraints and hope to have 65% believe that statement by the end of the course.

Outcome #3 - Long Term Indicators:

High school student career choices, attitudes toward public policy, college as a career opportunity, PPE disciplines as majors. We aim to 
train 10 high school teachers in 2015, 30 teachers in 2016, and hit full capacity, 50 teachers trained, in 2017. We estimate each trained 
teacher to reach 100 high school students per year. This will generate 1000 students learning the basics of EEE in 2016,4000 in 2017 and 
9000 in 2018 (newly trained teachers will work alongside previously trained teachers). Within 10 years from the inception (by 2025), our 
network of 400+ teachers will be reaching 25,000 high school students per year. Given an estimated high school freshman class of around 
100,000 students (99040 in 2005 according to the Information Center for Higher Education Policymaking and Analysis, at full capacity, we 
will be able to reach a quarter of Arizona’s high school graduates every year.

Outcome #3 - Progress this Period:

Outcome #4 - Description:

PPE Network
We will create a research network in PPE spanning three continents and at least 8 universities. The following provide a non-exhaustive list 
of universities we intend to involve in the network: University of Arizona, Chapman University, Duke University, University of North 
Carolina (Chapel Hill), University of Melbourne, Monash University, George Mason University, Brown University, McGill University, 
King’s College London, University of Hamburg, University of Michigan, Wake Forrest University, Georgetown University, Monterrey 
Tech (Mexico).

Outcome #4 - Short Term Indicators:
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PPE conferences, Copies of event agenda, copies of any distributed slides, papers, other handouts, and course syllabi. Hayek Institute with 
member list.
Evidence of a growing network will include schedules of meetings, participant lists, materials discussed, materials subsequently submitted 
or published with Acknowledgments, lists of students and faculty who participated in exchanges, along with documentation regarding the 
nature of their participation: courses taught, taken, or audited, presentations made and workshops attended.
We expect that the network will create links between 100 scholars who collectively teach 2200 students per year in PPE programs. The 
network will change how faculty teach courses in PPE as demonstrated by changes in 50 course syllabi over the duration of the grant.

Outcome #4 - Long Term Indicators:

A new PPE ’culture" among PPE students evidenced by changed attitudes about public policy, commitment to institutional constraints to 
guard abuses of political power, a stronger sense of individual responsibility in maintaining liberal institutions and guarding against 
encroachment on individual liberty and economic rights.

Outcome #4 - Progress this Period:
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Final Items

Unanticipated Results: Have you produced results that you did not anticipate and thus did not include in your proposed Outputs and 
Outcomes? If so please describe them below.

Managed by JTF: To the best of your knowledge, is the Project Leader or Project Co-Leader a JTF Trustee, Officer or staff member or 
related to a JTF Trustee, Officer or staff member as a spouse, sibling, child, or parent?
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Agreement Amount: 
Currency Type:

46945
2,963,741

USD rw updated to reflect most recent budget changes 2015
If previously provided financial 

information has been changed, please 
detail the changes.

Expenses

Project Personnel

JTF Total 
Approved
Amount

1st Financial 
Report

2nd Financial 
Report

3rd Financial 
Report

JTF Total 
Expenses

Additional
Funding
Expenses

Personnel Employed by the Legal 
Organization
David Schmidtz - 183,360 27,521 27,521
Carmen Pavel/Mario Villareal 125,105 6,894 6,894
Gayle Siegel 13,587 4,809 4,809
Dan Russell 107,409 30,964 30,964
Other Exempt Personnel 130,210 11,195 11,195
Non-Exempt Personnel 204,000 4,000 4,000
Personnel Benefits 304,450 25,195 25,195
Personnel Sub-Total 1,068,121 110,579 - - 110,579 -
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses 84,579 29,951 29,951
Legal Organization Personnel 
Expenses Total 1,152,700 || 140,529 140,529
—

One Additional Instructor
-

Personnel Benefits -
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses -
Additional Instructor Expenses 
Total

Simplified July 2014 v.2 JTF Instructions 1 of 4
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JTF Total 
Approved 
Amount

1st Financial 
Report

2nd Financial 
Report

3rd Financial 
Report

JTF Total 
Expenses

Additional
Funding
Expenses

Personnel Employed by Another 
Organization

-
-
-
-

Other Exempt Personnel -
Non-Exempt Personnel -
Personnel Benefits -
Personnel Sub-Total - - - - - -
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses -
Personnel Employed by Another 
Organization Expenses Total - ._______ - ___________ - ___________ _______ - ___________ -
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25
26
27
28 
29

30
31
32

33
34
35
36

37
38
39
40
41
42
43

44
45
46

Project Activities

JTF Total 
Approved 
Amount

1st Financial 
Report

2nd Financial 
Report

3rd Financial
Report

JTF Total 
Expenses

Additional
Funding
Expenses

Events Organized by Grantee i.e. 
Conference/Meeting Expenses
Honoraria 468,000 96,353 96,353
Travel and Lodging 94,742 13,037 13,037
Meals 76,893 11,496 11,496
Other 148,000 7,647 7,647

Events Total 787,635 128,533 - - 128,533 -

Prizes/Awards/RFP
Administration -
Judging & Reviewing Honoraria -
Value of Prizes/Awards -
Overhead on Prizes/Awards - no 
more than 5%
Travel and Lodging -
Other -

Prizes/Awards Total - - - - - -

Additional Project Related 
Activities
Website 180,000
Data Collection & Analysis - -
Project Evaluation - -
Equipment/IT / Software 6,000 676 676
Travel and Lodging - -
Other 450,831 17,196 17,196

Additional Project Total 636,831 17,872 - - 17,872 -

Project Expense Total 2,577,166 286,934 - - 286,934 -
Overhead Percent: 15.000%

Overhead Amount: 386,575 43,040 43,040

Simplified July 2014 v.2 JTF Instructions 3 of 4
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• Grant ID: 46945
• Project Title: Philosophy, Politics, and Economics of Freedom
• Reporting Period: 7/1/2015 - 6/30/2016

II13



Grant Requirement - Progress Report
RQ-32960

Grant ID-46945
John
Templeton
Foundation

General

Progress Summary: Please provide us with a short (approximately 200 words), narrative description of the progress since your previous 
report. This summary should be written for a general audience and be suitable for publication in a newsletter like the Templeton Report. 
Such progress may include things like research findings, publications, important media coverage, fundraising successes, etc.

This past year has been very productive. We have reached many milestones and as the Center ends the second year of the grant, the five core 
Center programs, Ethics, Economy and Entrepreneurship; Philosophy, Policy and Economics Network; PPE Online and Hybrid Courses, and 
graduate student support and faculty research have advanced our mission.

The flagship journal, Social Philosophy and Policy has held two successful conferences in the past year and has produced admirable papers 
on the topics of Ideal Theory, and Progress both edited by David Schmidtz. The issue on Ideal Theory is a special double issue that will 
contain 22 essays rather than the usual 12. We are negotiating with China Social Sciences Press and Cambridge to produce a Mandarin 
translation now. Core faculty continues to produce articles and books. Recently available, Rational Choice & Moral Agency: published in 
November, written by David Schmidtz, and Causation and Free Will by Carolina Santorio. The core faculty have participated in numerous 
workshops and conferences presenting papers, creating courses, videos and serving as guest editors.

As we move into the final year of the grant we are developing ideas that will help us sustain the programs beyond the Templeton grant.

On Schedule: Please explain whether or not you are on schedule to complete your project’s activities, Outputs and Outcomes. If you are 
behind schedule please describe the challenges you are facing and your plans for getting back on track.

EEAE program held the second annual teachers workshop in Tucson. 25 teachers from Tucson and Phoenix attended, plus Professor Bill 
Hasselberger from the Universidade Catolica Portuguesa, and Professor XXX from Southern Methodist University. A teacher from Mexico 
City, Mariano Gonzalez also attended, is working with several high schools and universities on a project involving importing a translation of 
our course for use in schools in Mexico. The sessions were taught by Cate Johnson, Dave Schmidtz and Mario Villarreal-Diaz, and featured 
lecturer and keynote speaker Howard Baetjer. Co-author Robert Lusch very much wanted to attend but was prevented from attending by 
illness.

http://eeae-ua2016.eeaearizona.com

The Online and Hybrid courses continue to expand. The course and textbook are completed for Fundamentals of Political Economy, teaching 
basic ethical and economic issues involved in creating wealth. The syllabus is currently under review by Ormond College. Three additional 
courses have been developed.

The Philosophy, Politics and Economics (PPE) Network held the first annual series of conferences in Lisbon Portugal. The purpose of the 
conference was to raise awareness of the global community of PPE scholars, to discuss emerging technological, pedagogical, and scholarly 
possibilities, develop connections and promote users as resources.

Graduate students and Faculty research is on schedule. Notable graduate students accomplishments are collaboration with staff to organize 
workshops and brown bag speakers, two students, Brian Kogelmann and Stephen Stich's paper "The Irrelevance of the Impossibility of Pure 
Libertarianism" was published in The Journal of Philosophy in January.

Events: We are interested in learning about any recent, or upcoming, private or public events that are related to this grant. Please list any 
such events below.

EEAE Teacher workshop - June 20 -30, Tucson, Arizona

OSNE January 14-16 Tucson, Arizona

2113
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OSPP June 1-3,2016 at Universitat Pompeu Fabra, Barcelona, Spain

SPP “Ideal Theory” December 3-6,2015 Tucson, Arizona
SPP “Politics, Philosophy, and Economics” August, 2015 - Montreal, Quebec

Creative Destruction, October 2015

Environmental Handbook of Ethics November 12-15, 2015,Tucson, Arizona
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Outputs

Please consult your proposed Outputs (listed below). For each please provide a summary of your progress during the reporting period, 
including the degree to which each Output has been achieved. If you are not on schedule please describe your plans for finishing on time.

Then in the files section below please upload the deliverables or other necessary supporting documents - agendas, papers, posters, etc. - 
which you have not previously submitted via the Templeton Portal. Please submit only final versions of these documents.

Output #1 - Description:

Articles
The output will consist of Social Philosophy and Policy, Oxford Studies in Political Philosophy and Oxford Studies in Normative Ethics, 
plus Schmidtz’s Oxford Handbook of Freedom, and Wall’s Cambridge Companion to Liberalism. In addition, the faculty of the Center will 
publish more articles in other venues.

Output #1 - Deliverables:

Copies of the articles submitted for publication - and links to or hard copies of published articles where appropriate.

Output #1 - Progress this Period:

Please click on the link below to see articles.
http://philosophyoffreedom.webhost.uits.arizona.edu/user/66
email: jdespres@templeton.org
username: jdespres
password: Freedom46945

Core Faculty have worked productively to produce a variety of articles. Both volumes of the SPP journals are on schedule. OSNE and OSPP 
are also on schedule and conferences are planned for 2017.

Individual articles are on track.
“Are Price Controls Fair?” Supreme Court Economic Review (2016) forthcoming.
“Environmental Ethics,” Sources and Methodologies, ed. Don Borchert. MacMillan Cengage (2016).
“Theory and Practice,” Research Methods in Analytical Political Theory, ed. A. Blau. Cambridge (2016).
“After Solipsism,” Oxford Studies in Normative Ethics 5 (2016) forthcoming.
“Ideal Theory,” Oxford Handbook of Distributive Justice, ed. S. Olsaretti. Oxford (2016).
“Adam Smith on Freedom,” Princeton Guide To Adam Smith, ed. R. Hanley. Princeton (2016) 208-27.
“Corruption,” Performance & Progress: Essays on Capitalism, Business, & Society, ed. S. Ragnan. Oxford (2015) 49-64. 
Holt, Johnson, & Schmidtz, “Prisoner’s Dilemma Experiments,” Prisoner’s Dilemma, ed. M. Pederson. CUP (2015) 243-64. 
w/ J. Thrasher, “The Virtues of Justice,” Virtue and Vice, ed. K. Timpe. Oxford (2015) 59-74.

https://drive.google.com/file/d/OBOhz2Zi7Th7maTBNSndSOExOTGs/view?pref=2&pli=l
Here's that file!

Output #2 - Description:

Books
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4 Single Authored Books
4 edited books
4 translations
For a combined total of at least 12 books.

Output #2 - Deliverables:

Copies of books under contract, submitted manuscripts, and hard copies of published books.

Output #2 - Progress this Period:

Books are on schedule:
Sartorio, Carolina. Causation and Free Will, Oxford University Press (2016).
MacMillan Handbook of Environmental Ethics, editor. Cengage Learning (2016) in press. 
Schmidtz, & D. Shahar, editors, Environmental Ethics, 3rd ed. Oxford (2016) under contract. 
Schmidtz & Pavel, editors, Oxford Handbook of Freedom, Oxford (2015) in press.

Output #3 - Description:

Conferences
At least 20 conferences and workshops.

Output #3 - Deliverables:

Copies of event agenda, copies of any distributed slides, papers, other handouts.

Output #3 - Progress this Period:

The Social Philosophy and Policy conference, entitled Ideal Theory & Practice, was held December 3-6, 2015 at the Omni Tucson National 
Resort in Tucson, Arizona.

Oxford Studies in Normative Ethics annual workshop was held in January. Keynote speakers were Talbot Brewer, University of Virginia and 
Christine Korsgaard, Arthur Kingsley Porter Professor of Philosophy at Harvard University.

The 4th annual Workshop for Oxford Studies in Political Philosophy was held in June in Barcelona. Opening remarks were made by Jose 
Juan Moreso (Universitat Pompeu Fabra). Nine sessions were held during the 3 day workshop.

EEAE Teacher Workshop June 20 to June 30th Tucson Arizona. 25 teachers attended the 10 day training. Topics included were “The Use of 
Knowledge in Society,” “New Firms and New Markets." and “Values Propositions.”

PPE Network July 14-16, held in collaboration with Universidade Catolica Portuguesa in Lisbon, Portugal. Eight scholars attended the 3 
days of discussion and exploration of the growth and plans for the network. Results of the discussion will be used to identify activities and 
milestones for the next year.

An Environmental Ethics conference was held on November 12-15, 2015 in Tucson. The workshop featured six 90-minute sessions devoted 
to the Macmillan Handbook of Environmental Ethics in production in 2016.

Output #4 - Description:

On-Line, Hybrid and Classroom Courses in PPE
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We will create 6 online, in person and hybrid classes to be offered as the largest part of a new program in Philosophy, Politics, and 
Economics (PPE), provided to students at Ormond College, an elite residential college affiliated with the University of Melbourne. Initially 
we will offer a course on Creating Wealth, then develop further classes to form the core of Ormond’s PPE curriculum.

Output #4 - Deliverables:

Links to each class website and its materials. Copies of teaching materials used. Entry and exit surveys.

Output #4 - Progress this Period:

Six courses have been made available with interactive syllabi for institutions to adopt as courses in their philosophy programs. 
http://ppenetwork.org

Fundamentals of Political Economy https://ldrv.ms/b/s!AlehT-RabAr_hOEUlKJ12PFJnUj-
The initial course syllabi and textbook targeted for Ormond College are completed. This course teaches basic ethical and economic issues 
involved in creating wealth. The syllabus is currently being reviewed by Ormond College for adoption as part of their developing PPE 
program.

Ormond College Subject Sequence https://1 drv /1, ,'b/s!AlehT-RabAr_hzjVGM7p21YUakKK 
Author: Dan Russell

Freedom and Responsibility in Market Society https://ldrv.ms/b/s!AlehT-RabAr_h0Dg20HWNRnlepQb 
Author: Dan Russell

Economic Analyses in Philosophy and Politics 
Author: Mario Villarreal-Diaz

Ethics, Economics and Environmental Protection http://enviromental-protection.learnppe.org 
Author: Mark Pennington

Prisoner’s Dilemma and Distributive Justice http://prisonersdilemma.learnppe.org 
Author: Jonathan Anomaly

Bioethics http://bioethics.learnppe.org
Author: Jonathan Anomaly

Output #5 - Description:

Training in Ethics, Economy, and Entrepreneurship for high school teachers
Building in part on the online platform designed for the PPE undergraduate program, the center will develop courses in “Ethics, Economy, 
and Entrepreneurship,” for high school students. The format will consist of hybrid online-in person classes as well as fully online or fully in 
person classes where the traditional classroom format will include state of the art content and rely on the best teaching research and practice.

Output #5 - Deliverables:

Links to the on-line curriculum and physical copies of curriculum content.

Output #5 - Progress this Period:

The second workshop for high school teachers was held in Tucson. The workshop teachers and their administrators have committed to 
offering PHIL 101 in Fall 2016 and Fall 2017. Anticipated 2016 course offerings are at Walden Grove High School, Heritage Academy, 
Walden Grove, Notre Dame Preparatory, Arizona Charter Academy, Tucson Magnet High School and Jefferson Preparatory High School.
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The Center also secured an exhibit space at the NCEE conference to introduce and promote PHIL 101 to teachers and economic education 
professionals from across the country. The 100% committed participation of the PHIL 101 teachers in planning, creating materials for the 
exhibit, and attending the conference is evidence of their commitment to promoting economics education and the PHIL 101 course in 
Arizona and beyond.

The Center is working with the UA Provost Office on drafting an extension proposal to fulfill the Higher Learning Commission requirements 
for dual enrollment courses. Upon final approval from the Provost office, the Center will submit the proposal to the HLC for approval. The 
deadline for submitting the extension request is December 15, 2016. We believe we have a strong case and that our request will be approved. 
Thus we will have until 2021 to work with our teachers regarding the graduate studies credits they need in order to offer EEAE in their high 
schools.

Output #6 - Description:

Interim Report on the impact this project is having on students, covering the first 12 or 18 months of activity during the grant.

Output #6 - Deliverables:

Interim Report

Output #6 - Progress this Period:

Report completed and submitted 4_1_2_ 16.
http://philosophyoffreedom.webhost.uits.arizona.edu/sites/default/files/EEAE%20Annual%20Report%20%281%29.pdf
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Outcomes

Please consult your proposed Outcomes (listed below). For each please provide a summary of your progress during the reporting period, 
including the degree to which each Outcome has been achieved. If you are not on schedule please describe your plans for finishing on time.

Then in the files section below please upload the indicators or other necessary supporting documents - agendas, papers, posters, etc. - 
which you have not previously submitted via the Templeton Portal. Please submit only final versions of these documents.

Outcome #1 - Description:

Our published research will reach upwards of a million readers.

Outcome #1 - Short Term Indicators:

Social Philosophy and Policy has a circulation of 7600 subscribers per year. With 72 articles, we will produce over 500,000 exposures. 
Oxford Studies (in Normative Ethics and Political Philosophy) for a conservative estimate of 1000 subscribers per year each will publish 72 
articles combined in three years, for a total of 72,000 exposures.
The Oxford Handbook on Freedom will produce 28 new articles. With an estimated total sales of 3000, it will produce 84,000 new 
exposures.
The Cambridge Companion to Liberalism will generate 18 new essays. With estimated sales of 3000, this will add 54,000 exposures. 
Additional individual articles will create another 20,000 exposures (Schmidtz’s individual articles alone we estimate to generate 14,000). 
All the new monographs will create another 15,000 (10 books x 1500 copies sold per book).
The translations will add another 5500.

Total new exposures generated by grant-supported research: 800,000 exposures.

Outcome #1 - Long Term Indicators:

We will gather information on the extent which that material is being translated, reprinted, or incorporated into course syllabi, since such 
developments indicate that an essay is having an outsized impact.

Outcome #1 - Progress this Period:

The current exposure count can be found at http:,7philosophyoffreedom.webhost.uits.arizona.edu/user/66

Outcome #2 - Description:

Our flexible, customizable major in Philosophy, Politics, Economics, will be developed for and tested on an exceptional group of students at 
the elite Ormond College.
Our hope is to help develop a strong culture of PPE at Ormond that will spread to other Australian schools. For the Freedom Center this is a 
unique opportunity to embark on the larger project of creating a world-class online PPE curriculum that can be exported anywhere in the 
world. Offering PPE at Ormond will provide a unique experience for some of Australia’s best students to learn from leading philosophers 
and economists around the world, as these are brought together within the Freedom Center’s curriculum.

Outcome #2 - Short Term Indicators:

At full capacity, the Ormond PPE will enroll 100 students yearly.
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Entry and exist surveys about how Ormond students think about issues of public policy, justice, individual freedom, as well as career plan, 
before and after taking PPE courses. Such things will give us a measurable proxy for the existence of a PPE culture at Ormond, or wherever 
our courses are being taught.
We anticipate Ormond students to begin the course with 60% believing that wage floors create prosperity, and hope to have less than 50% 
saying that they do by the end of the course.
We also anticipate 75% of students to believe at the beginning of the course that government work programs create prosperity and to have 
less than 60% say that they do so by the end of the course.

Outcome #2 - Long Term Indicators:

Student career choices, attitudes toward public policy.

Outcome #2 - Progress this Period:

We are working now on developing PPE programs and PPE courses at several schools, including Ormond. Mark Pennington at King’s 
College is developing a course on “The Political Economy of Environmental Protection” which the PPE Network will make widely 
available. Jonny Anomaly at Duke is developing a course on “The Political Economy of Bioethics” which the PPE Network will make 
available more widely. Bill Hasselberger at Universidade Catolica Portuguesa is developing a course on “The Political Economy of 
Happiness” which the PPE Network will make available more widely. Bill is also working on a proposal to teach our “Ethics, Economy, and 
Entrepreneurship” as a freshman course at Catolica, and attended our summer EEAE workshop with that purpose in mind.

We are also working to firm up partnerships with Gabriel Calzado at Franciso Marroquin, with the Strata group in Utah, with Cevro in 
Prague, and possibly even Wuhan University in China. There are more opportunities than our staff has time to pursue, but nevertheless we 
are making progress.

Student entrance/exit surveys have been created with results from 4 pilots of Wealth Creation/Fundamentals: two at UA, one at Bowling 
Green, and one at Ormond.

Outcome #3 - Description:

Our program in Ethics, Economy, and Entrepreneurship, too, will be an elite program with massive reach among Arizona high schools. We 
expect two outcomes.
1) The program will be popular among teachers in increasing numbers.
2) The program will be popular among students in increasing numbers and help in time to make Arizona a more educated state. Its high 
school graduates will be better prepared for college, and better equipped for citizenship and for careers in law, politics, education, and 
journalism.

Outcome #3 - Short Term Indicators:

Indicators for 1 will be numbers of teachers trained and students enrolled per year, plus surveys, testimonials and endorsements. Indicators 
for 2 will be surveys of current and former students to gauge career interests before and after our courses: whether they intend to go to 
college, of course, but also whether they intend to start a business, whether they embrace local community problem-solving, how they think 
about individual freedom, and responsibility for citizenship.
We anticipate high schools students to begin the course with 10% believing they will start their own businesses and we hope to have 20% 
saying that they would by the end of the course.
We also anticipate them to begin the course with 75% believing that government officials can be trusted to accomplish their mandates 
without institutional constraints and hope to have 65% believe that statement by the end of the course.

Outcome #3 - Long Term Indicators:

High school student career choices, attitudes toward public policy, college as a career opportunity, PPE disciplines as majors. We aim to train 
10 high school teachers in 2015,30 teachers in 2016, and hit full capacity, 50 teachers trained, in 2017. We estimate each trained teacher to 
reach 100 high school students per year. This will generate 1000 students learning the basics of EEE in 2016,4000 in 2017 and 9000 in 2018 
(newly trained teachers will work alongside previously trained teachers). Within 10 years from the inception (by 2025), our network of 400+
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teachers will be reaching 25,000 high school students per year. Given an estimated high school freshman class of around 100,000 students 
(99040 in 2005 according to the Information Center for Higher Education Policymaking and Analysis, at full capacity, we will be able to 
reach a quarter of Arizona’s high school graduates every year.

Outcome #3 - Progress this Period: 1

Events during the second year of the grant have caused the Center to re-evaluate the original proposed number of teachers trained. The 
Higher Learning Standards Commission (HLC), a national accreditation body for universities and colleges, recently implemented a new 
policy requiring teachers who offer dual enrollment courses in high schools to have either a master’s degree in the subject they are teaching 
or 18 hours of content-specific graduate course work.

This challenge has important academic, logistical, and financial ramifications. The Center is developing a new training structure that will 
fulfill the HLC requirement incorporating two tiers.

Teachers may need to complete additional graduate course work to meet new requirements resulting in fewer teachers and students in the 
EEAE program than originally proposed. That will slow us down but will not stop us.

The Center is working with the UA Provost Office on drafting an extension proposal to fulfill the Higher Learning Commission requirements 
for dual enrollment courses. Upon final approval from the Provost office, the proposal will be submitted to the HLC for approval. The 
deadline for submitting the extension request is December 15 of 2016. We believe we have a strong case and that our request will be 
approved. If approved, we have until 2021 to work with our teachers to obtain the graduate studies credits they need in order to offer EEAE 
in their high schools.

Outcome #4 - Description:

PPE Network
We will create a research network in PPE spanning three continents and at least 8 universities. The following provide a non-exhaustive list of 
universities we intend to involve in the network: University of Arizona, Chapman University, Duke University, University of North Carolina 
(Chapel Hill), University of Melbourne, Monash University, George Mason University, Brown University, McGill University, King’s 
College London, University of Hamburg, University of Michigan, Wake Forrest University, Georgetown University, Monterrey Tech 
(Mexico).

Outcome #4 - Short Term Indicators:

PPE conferences, Copies of event agenda, copies of any distributed slides, papers, other handouts, and course syllabi. Hayek Institute with 
member list.
Evidence of a growing network will include schedules of meetings, participant lists, materials discussed, materials subsequently submitted or 
published with Acknowledgments, lists of students and faculty who participated in exchanges, along with documentation regarding the 
nature of their participation: courses taught, taken, or audited, presentations made and workshops attended.
We expect that the network will create links between 100 scholars who collectively teach 2200 students per year in PPE programs. The 
network will change how faculty teach courses in PPE as demonstrated by changes in 50 course syllabi over the duration of the grant.

Outcome #4 - Long Term Indicators:

A new PPE 'culture" among PPE students evidenced by changed attitudes about public policy, commitment to institutional constraints to 
guard abuses of political power, a stronger sense of individual responsibility in maintaining liberal institutions and guarding against 
encroachment on individual liberty and economic rights.

Outcome #4 - Progress this Period:

The intention of the website for the PPE Network is to engage scholars in a way that is “live,” constantly evolving and filled with syllabi, 
textbooks, current articles, videos and other teaching tools. Scholars were identified as the initial cohort who contributed ideas on how the 
network can be used by a diverse group of scholars and their institutions. Based on their experience with the Network and knowing their
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imput is an important ingredient they will bring others to the network. They use the Network in their own institutions and engage graduate 
students in using the network who will be able to contribute and benefit.
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Final Items

Unanticipated Results: Have you produced results that you did not anticipate and thus did not include in your proposed Outputs and 
Outcomes? If so please describe them below.

During the original proposal research, some events that now impact the programs could not have been predicted. On the one hand, Ormond 
has been slow to develop, introduce and have approved PPE courses. On the other hand, the PPE Network has been working with PPE 
scholars to develop PPE courses at many more institutions than originally envisioned.

The EEAE program has been challenged by the recommendations of the Higher Learning Standards Commission. Recruiting future teachers 
may prove to be challenging which may slow the addition of schools and students enrolled in the course which may impact the pace of 
outcomes. However, a dedicated new staff member, Kerry Montano (a high school teacher who has taken the EEAE workshop) will be 
recruiting teachers interested in both teaching the course and in obtaining a masters or graduate credit.

Managed by JTF: To the best of your knowledge, is the Project Leader or Project Co-Leader a JTF Trustee, Officer or staff member or 
related to a JTF Trustee, Officer or staff member as a spouse, sibling, child, or parent? No
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Files

Name Description Related To Last Modified
No files were submitted.
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Grant Details
Proposal ID: 

Agreement Amount: 
Currency Type:

46945
rw updated to reflec 
budget changes 6/2

2,963,741
USD

If previously provided financial information
has been changed, please detail the changes.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 
9

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20 
21 
22
23

24

JTF Total 1st Financial
Approved Amount Report

Project Personnel
Personnel Employed by the Legal 
Organization
David Schmidtz - 183,360 27,521
Carmen Pavel/Mario Villareal 125,105 6,894
Gayle Siegel 13,587 4,809
Dan Russell 107,409 30,964
Other Exempt Personnel 258,377 11,195
Non-Exempt Personnel 204,000 4,000
Personnel Benefits 348,924 25,195
Personnel Sub-Total 1,240,762 110,579
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses 84,579 29,951
Legal Organization Personnel Expenses 
Total 1,325,341 140,529

One Additional Instructor

Personnel Benefits
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses
Additional Instructor Expenses Total 1 s

Personnel Employed by Another 
Organization

Other Exempt Personnel
Non-Exempt Personnel
Personnel Benefits
Personnel Sub-Total -
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses
Personnel Employed by Another 
Organization Expenses Total - -

Project Activities I



;t most recent budget changes 10/2015; rw updated to reflect most recent 
016

Expenses
2nd Financial 

Report
3rd Financial 

Report
JTF Total 
Expenses

Additional
Funding
Expenses

56,609 29,885 114,015
54,818 50,832 112,544 12,500

5,008 4,372 14,189 29,285
41,927 17,131 90,022 125,677
65,508 156,355 233,058
74,732 86,213 164,945

132,982 154,015 312,192 54,973
431,584 498,803 1,040,966 222,435

22,133 27,704 79,788

453,717 526,507 1,120,753 222,435

-
-
-

- illMlIilllill® - -

-
ifflliSISSiliffii®

-
-
-

- - - -
-



25
26

Events Organized by Grantee i.e. 
Conference/Meeting Expenses
Honoraria 468,000 | 1 96,353
Travel and Lodging 94,742 I I 13,037

27 Meals 76,893 I 1 11)496

28 Other 148,000 E I 7)647

29 Events Total 787,635 1
Prizes / Awards / RFP

30 Administration
31 Judging & Reviewing Honoraria
32 Value o f Prizes /Awards

33
Overhead on Prizes/Awards - no more 
than 5%

34 Travel and Lodging
35 Other
36 Prizes/Awards Total -

Additional Project Related Activities
37 Website 180,000 ■
38 Data Collection & Analysis PI
39 Project Evaluation PI
40 Equipment/IT / Software 6,000 | 1 676
41 Travel and Lodging IP
42 Other 278,190 I 1 17)196
43 Additional Project Total 464,190 J 1 17,872

44 Project Expense Total 2,577,166 | 1.................——-

45 Overhead Percent: 15.000% ■
46 Overhead Amount: 386,575 | | 43,040
47 Prize/Award Overhead Amount:
48 Grand Total 2,963,741 J | 329,974

Amount of Earned Interes | | |^^^^356



107,649 41,882 245,884 240,990
60,361 4,217 77,615 82,406
61,528 1,348 74,372 24,286
35,347 79,726 122,720 72,000

264,885 127,173 520,591 419,682

-
-
-

-
-

- - ISIlliilslilall -

5,040 9,729 14,769
-

676
-

74,811 10 .958 200,965 199,850
79,851

798,453 772,367

216,410

1,857,754

199,850

841,967

119,768 162,808
-

918,221 772,367 2,020,562 841,967

1,373



Proposal ID: 46945
rw updated to reflectAgreement Amount: 2,963,741

Currency Type: USD changes 6/2016

If previously provided financial 
information has been changed, please 

detai! he changes.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 
9

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20 
21 
22
23

24

Agreeme; Check Sum 2,963,741

Project Personnel

JTF Total 
Approved Amount

JTF Total 
Expenses

Personnel Employed by the Legal 
Organization
David Schmidtz - 183,360 114,015
Carmen Pavel/Mario Villareal 125,105 112,544
Gayle Siegel 13,587 14,189
Dan Russell 107,409 90,022
Other Exempt Personnel 258,377 233,058
Non-Exempt Personnel 204,000 164,945
Personnel Benefits 348,924 312,192
Personnel Sub-Total 1,240,762 1,040,966
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses 84,579 79,788
Legal Organization Personnel Expenses 
Total 1,325,341 1,120,753

One Additional Instructor
- -

Personnel Benefits - -
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses - -
Additional Instructor Expenses Total - -

Personnel Employed by Another 
Organization

- -
- -
- -
- -

Other Exempt Personnel - -
Non-Exempt Personnel - -
Personnel Benefits - -
Personnel Sub-Total - -
Travel, Lodging & Meal Expenses - -
Personnel Employed by Another 
Organization Expenses Total - -

Project Activities



most recent budget changes 10/2015; rw updated to reflect most recent budget

Total $ Variance Total % Variance

(69,345) -38%
(12,561) -10%

602 4%
(17,387) -16%
(25,319) -10%
(39,055) -19%
(36,732) -11%

(199,796) -16%
(4,791) -6%

(204,588) -15%

- NA
- NA
- NA

NA

- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA
- NA

- NA



25
26
27
28 
29

30
31
32

33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48

Events Organized by Grantee i.e. 
Conference/Meeting Expenses
Honoraria 468,000 245,884
Travel and Lodging 94,742 77,615
Meals 76,893 74,372
Other 148,000 122,720

Events Total 787,635 520,591

Prizes / Awards / RFP
Administration - -
Judging & Reviewing Honoraria - -
Value of Prizes/Awards - -
Overhead on Prizes/Awards - no more 
than 5% 0.000%
Travel and Lodging - -
Other - -

Prizes/Awards Total - -

Additional Project Related Activities
Website 180,000 14,769
Data Collection & Analysis - -
Project Evaluation - -
Equipment/IT/ Software 6,000 676
Travel and Lodging - -
Other 278,190 200,965

Additional Project Total 464,190 216,410

Project Expense Total 2,577,166 1,857,754
Overhead Percent: 15.000%
Overhead Amount: 386,575 162,808

Prize/Award Overhead Amount: -
Grand Total 2,963,741 2,020,562



(222,116) -47%
(17,127) -18%

(2,521) -3%
(25,280) -17%

(267,044) -34%

- NA
- NA
- NA

- NA
- NA
- NA

(165,231) -92%
- NA
- NA

(5,324) -89%
- NA

(77,225) -28%
(247,780) -53%

(719,412) -28%

(223,767) -58%
- NA

(943,179) -32%


